thence westerly and along the southerly side 
of the said crib projection a distance of thirty and fifteen one-hundredths (30.15) feet 
to its intersection with the easterly side of the said pier; thence southerly and along 
the" easterly side of said pier a distance of one hundred and eighty-nine and fifty one- 
hundredths (189.50) feet to its intersection with the outer or southerly end of said 
pier; thence westerly and along the outer or southerly end of said pier a distance of 
thirty-two and ninety-three one-hundredths (32.93) feet to its intersection with the 
westerly side of said pier, and thence northerly and along said westerly side of said

[...]

point is perpendicularly opposite a point in the northerly side of South street distant 
fifteen and ninety-five one-hundredths (15.95) feet west of the westerly side of Dover 
street, and running thence easterly and along said bulkhead a distance of one hundred 
and twenty-one and eighty one-hundredths (121.80) feet to its intersection with the 
westerly side of Pier (old) No. 28.

Parcel
The bulkhead, dock or wharf property between Pier (old) No. 28 and-the westerly 

line of the property formerly acquired by The City of New York for the New York 
and Brooklyn Bridge, bounded and described as follow s:

[...]

thence westerly and along the southerly side 
of the said crib projection a distance of thirty and fifteen one-hundredths (30.15) feet 
to its intersection with the easterly side of the said pier; thence southerly and along 
the easterly side of said pier a distance of one hundred and eighty-nine and fifty one- 
hundredths (189.50) feet to its intersection with the outer or southerly end of said 
p ier; thence westerly and along the outer or southerly end of said pier a distance of 
thirty-two and ninety-three one-hundredths (32.93) feet to its intersection with the 
westerly side of said pier, and thence northerly and along said westerly side of said

[...]

point is perpendicularly opposite a point in the northerly side of South street distant 
fifteen and ninety-five one-hundredths (15.95) feet west of the westerly side of Dover 
street, and running thence easterly and along said bulkhead a distance of one hundred 
and twenty-one and eighty one-hundredths (121.80) feet to its intersection with the 
westerly side of Pier (old) No. 28.

Parcel "E.”
The bulkhead, dock or wharf property between Pier (old) No. 28 and the westerly 

line of the property formerly acquired by The City of New York for the New York 
and Brooklyn Bridge, bounded and described as follows:

[...]

—for a term commencing July 1, 1913, to May 1, 1917, with the privilege of renewal 
for a further term of five years and a further renewal for an additional term of 
ten years; the rental for the first term, that is, from July 1, 1913, to May 1, 1917, 
to be two thousand six hundred and forty dollars ($2,640) per annum; for the sec­
ond term of five years, two thousand nine hundred and four dollars ($2,904) per 
annum, and for the third term of ten vears, three thousand nine hundred and forty- 
four dollars and forty cents ($3,944.40) per annum; the lease to contain a clause 
providing for the cancellation as of July 1, 1913, of the existing lease dated April 11, 
1907, to the Weber-McLaughlin Company of 125 feet of bulkhead next southerly of 
the pier foot of W est 131st street, North River, Borough of Manhattan, together with

[...]

intersects the present crib bulkhead; running thence westerly along said southerly 
line about 90 leet to a point where an existing fence intersects said southerly line 
of East 115th street; thence southwesterly and along the line of the said existing 
fence and its prolongation about one hundred eight (108) feet to a point in the 
centre line of the block between East 114th and East 115th streets; thence easterly 
and along said centre line about 80 feet to a point in the present crib bulkhead 
where said centre line intersects the same; thence northeasterly and along the 
face of the present crib bulkhead one hundred twelve (112) feet,. more or less, to 
the point or place of beginning.”
The lease to be for a term of five years from November 1, 1913, at. a rental of 

$2,625 per annum.
The lessee to have the privilege of erecting and maintaining on said premises coal 

pockets and appliances for the handling of coal.

[...]

intersects the present crib bulkhead; running thence westerly along said southerly 
line about 90 feet to a point where an existing fence intersects said southerly 
line of East 115th street; thence southwesterly and along the line ot the said 
existing fence and its prolongation about one hundred eight (108) feet to a point 
in the centre line of the block between East 114th and East 115th streets; thence 
easterly and along said centre line about 80 feet to a point in the present crib 
bulkhead where said centre line intersects the same; thence northeasterly and 
along the face of the present crib bulkhead one hundred twelve (112) feet, more 
or less, to the point or place of beginning.”
The le a se js  to be for a term of five (5) years from November 1, 1913, at a 

rental of $2,625 per annum.
The lessee is to have the privilege of erecting and maintaining on the premises coal